
RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS MAY 01, 2004

STATE OF ILUNOIS
CLARK OIL STATION #848, ) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
v. ) PCBN0.04-1

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Fund— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk CraigGocker,President
illinois Pollution ControlBoard EnvironmentalManagement&
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Technologies,Inc.
100 WestRandolphStreet 2012WestCollegeAvenue
Suite 11-500 Suite208
Chicago,IL 60601 Normal, IL 61761

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of the Pollution
ControlBoardaREQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSIONOF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent

Jo~~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,fllinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 3, 2004



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MAY 042004
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board
CLARK OIL STATION #848, )

Petitioner, )
y. ) PCBNo. 04- 1

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUSTFund— NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Respondent. )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMESthe Respondent,the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois

EPA”), by oneof its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounseland SpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and, pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 105.208,herebyrequeststhat the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto August2, 2004, or anyotherdatenot morethana total of onehundredtwenty-five

(125)daysfrom thedateofserviceof theIllinois EPA’s final decision. The 125th dayis August

1,2004,aSunday. Thenextbusinessdayis August2, 2004. Tn supportthereof,theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 25, 2004, the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. OnApril 20, 2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPA for an

extensionoftimeby whichto file apetitionfor review,askingtheIllinois EPAjoin in requesting

that theBoardextendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitionto ninetydays. ThePetitioner

representedthatthefinal decisionwasreceivedon March29, 2004. (Exhibit B)
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3. Theadditionaltime requestedby thepartiesmay eliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror,in thealternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesandlimit thescopeof any

hearingthat maybenecessaryto resolvethis matter.

WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove,the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestof administrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiodfor petitioningfor ahearing.

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Johifi.
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:May 3, 2004

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY:

1021. NoRTH GRANP A~/ENUEE.’sr, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 21 7482-3397
JAMES R. THOMPSór~ONTEk, 100 Wicr RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHIcAGO, IL 60601, 312:814~6026

ThePrerner RefiningGroup Inc.
AttentiQn: Tim Màuntel
8182MarytandAvenue. .

St. Louis,MO 63105

Re: i~c#lj14220~l4~M~iOn County . ... .

CentraliaiClark:Qil~848
625 North Elm
LUSThicidèn!#92051$
LUST FISCAL FILE :1 . : .. . -

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewoftherequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor theabove-referencedfacility Themvoices
relewedcoveredtheftriodtdrnMarch 13, 1998to August31,2003. Theamountrequested.

was$69;938191.,.. •~ : . . . . . .

H ThededuqtibiearnóuntfOr thisclaimis $10,000.00,whichwaspreviouslydeductedfroth the:
InvoiceVoucherdatedJapuary28, 1994. Listed in AttachmentA arethecostswhicharenot

.bemgx~imbursed*omthisre~iestandthereasonsthesecostsarenotbeingreimbursed.

OnOctober.3(~,2003,:thèAgenby~receivedyourcompleterequestforpa~èntforthis claim. AsaresultoftheAgth~c~srev wofthis claim,avoucherfor$55,695.13will bepreparçdfor
sub~iiissiontO theComptitfler’sOffice for paymentasfundsbecomeavailablebajediij,on the

datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentoftinsclaim Subsequentclaims
:. thathavebeeWare~ubthittedyvill kt processedbaseduponthedatecompletesubsequentbillings,

thquesisar~r~ceivc4bythe:Agency.

ThisconstitustheAgèbc)?sfinal actionwith regardto theaboveinVoices. Anundergrounkl
stotagetavkOwnerorOpóratotthayippealthis final decisionto theIlliflois:Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22 1 8b(g)andSection40 oftheAct by filing apetitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision However,the35-day
~iod rnay:beextendedfor a periodoftimenot to exceed90 days.by writtennoticefro~nthe.
owneroroperatorandtheIllinois EPAwithin themitial 35-thyappealperiod If theowneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatmqludesastatementofthe

Roc*row -. 4302 North Main Street, R~Skfotd,1161 103t~(815) ‘.Harrlson St., Des Plaines, IL 60016—(847) 294-4000
ELCIN —595 Sciuth Sèatei Elgin, II. 60123—1847) 608 EXHIBIT ity SI.. Pecila, IL 61614 —1309) 693-5463

~uâr LAND - PEQR?A— 7620 N. Uni~rsitySI,;Peuria IL6iaI4 — I 5 South P&st Street, charnpaigri,IL 61820-’ (217) 278—58Q0
SPRlNcireLq— 4500 5. Shah $trset Rd., S~ring6eld, IL 62706 —(2 ~ A Mall Street..cdIlinsviIIt, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

• • • M(p1L2309W,Mai it 183993.7200 •

“1
• 2i7/782-6762

• I

But



APR—20—2004 14:25
04120/2004 14:47

217782980?

3094542711 EMT

217782980? P.04/i?

PAGE 04

• •

• •
4at~thefinal decisiOii ‘wasrécdved,alongwith acopyofthis decision,mustbe sentto th~

Illi.nois EPA as~oonaspOs~it1e;:

Forinformationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact

• ~:: • • DorothyGui, Clerk • I
• • ~ • fllthoisPollütiohConfrdFBoard

H • : Stateofillindls Center •.

• 100 WestRändolph;Suite11-500
• cb~ Illrnqis£0001
38i4~3.~20 •

• Forinfq~ationregardingtheftjin~ofan e~ension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLàgalCoijnsel •

• 1021 N~rthQmai d A~tehue~ást
• • •Springfield,flhinàis 62794-9276 • • •

• 217/182-5544 I • • •

If you haveany questions,pleasecontactKevin Mably ofmy staffor MohammedRabman
• • ofMike Lowde?sstaffat 2i71782-6762. • •

Sinc ly,

• I • DoujasE.Oakley,Manager/

• ,: • LUST QlaimsUnit • /

Planning&ke~Ortih~Sect~on•
BureauofLand

DEO:kMdk\0428311. • •:

:. • Attachthent • ~ •

• • cc: : Environn,èhtajMañag~theni& Technologies,Inc.
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• • • • • • • • AttachmentA
• • H : • Mcoti’iting Deductions

• • • Re~

Item#

• • I.

LPC #1214220Oi4~-Marion County
Centraliá/Clark.OiI#848
625 No~h:Elm •. • •

• • • LUSflicident #920$ 18
• LUSTFISCAL !ILE :

Descdytig~:of Deductions

~3,369.59,‘deductionfor an adjustmentin costsdueto a lackof sup~o~tixig
• docunientation (Section 22.1 8b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental Protection Adt).

$7.03 Needreceipts-Field
Purchases

$22.40Needbackup- •

• CommunicationExp.
#19471 $75.00Needitemizedbreakdown-

Railers
#19471 $6.00 Needitemizedbreakdown-

• Gloves
#19958 $5.70NeedbaCkup-

• • CommunicationExp.
#20634 $82.50Needitemizedbre*down-

Railers • •

• #20634 $49.20Needbackup- •

• Comm nicatiorzExp.
#22685 $8.50NeedbaCkup-

• • • • CommunicationExp.
#22835 $35.2ONeedbaàkup7

CommunicatiOn Exp.
#22999 $11.60 Needbackup-

• Communication Exp.
#23181 $6.20 Need backup-. •

• Communicátioñ Exp..
#23410 • $27.25Need backup-

Conuiiunicatiqn Exp.
#24042 $7.90 Need backup-

• . Communication Exp:
#24282 $13.55Need backup- .

Commuhicatioñ Exp.

Schreiber,YohicySc Assoc,-Invoiee#1947]

• • • • • ~ : • • • • #19471
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• Pagè2 • • : • • • • •

#24451 • $1l.80Needbackup- •

• • Communication E~cp.
#24627 $6.70 Need backup-

Communication Exp.
#24795 $15.15Need backUp-

• CommunicationExp~
#25121 $63.85 Needbackup-

• • CommunicationExj~.
#25821 $12.15 Need backup-

• Communication Exp.
#25453 $26.95Need b~kup-

Communicétian Exp.
#25783 $13.70 Neeclbackj.ip-

ConununicatiortExp.
#25941 $34.70Needbackup-

CommunicationExp.
#26093 $8.10 Need backup-

• • • • Communication Exp. :
#26255 $96.05 Nóed backup-

Communication Exp~
#26255 $86.60 Need receipts~Field

Purchases • • •

#26432 $30.25 Need backup-
Communication Exp.

#27129 $25.50 Need backup-
Conununication Exp.

#27088 $10.51 Need receipts~Field
Purchases

#27088 $33.55Need backup-
• Communication Exp.

#2?337 $2.00 Need breakdo*n-Mileage
#27337 $57.30 Need backup- •• . •

• Communication Exp;
#27337 $56.81 Need receipt-Mail
#286 15 $83.60 Need breakdown-Mileage
#28615 • $10~00Needbackup-

Communication Exp,
#28816 $6.88 Need receipts-Stock itims
#29017 • $135.00 Need break4own?~ailers
#29017 $18.50 Need breakdown-Gloves
#29017 $24.81 Need receipts-Field

Purchases

.4
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• • • • • • • Sc1~eibèr~’~pni~& A~soc.-Invoice#19471
• • • • • • • • • • • #19471

• • • • • • • #20634
• • •• •• • •• • #25453

#27088
• • . • • • #27088

• • • • • • •• • • #27551
• • • • • • • • • ••• • •• • • #27551

• • • • • • • . • • •• • • • • • •• • #27797
• • • • • • • • • • •• • #22797

• • H. • • • #2802!
• • • • • • . • • • • • •• • • #28419

• • •: • • • • • #28615
• • • • • • • • • • • • #28816

• • •• • #29017
• • • • • • •:. • • #29196

• • • • • • • • • •• • #29445
• • • • • • • • • • • • #29765

#30141

•MRK-Iiivqice#1 o26gL 1
Env.Management& Tech.—Invoice#1856

• #1890

• • • #1917
• #1969

• ••• • #2016

$4,650.78 Total Mcounting Deductions

DEO:KM:jk\Q428311.dpo..

$40.00 Equipment
$60.00Personnel
$40.00 Equipment
$17.50 Meeting
$21.25 Budget
$15.00 Equipment

$110.50 Meeting
$176.80 Budget
$165.10 Meeting

• $22.10 Budget
$3.50Personnel
$6.30 Personnel

$22.05 Personnel
$44.20Meeting

$120.00 Equipment
$40.00Equipment

$8.40 Personnel
$12.60Personnel
$2.80Personnel

$215.00 Drilling
$4.64 Stock items

$36.20 Stock items
$17.50 Stock-items
$22.00Stockitems

$6.OQ Stock items

2.

#29628 $2,141.10 Need itemized breakdown-
• Personnel

$1,229.44, dçdudtibn in costs that theo’~ner/operator failed to demoSrateweie
• reasonable (Sectign 22.18b(d)(4)(C) of theEnvironmental ProtectionAct).:

• • • 3.

4

$51.15, deduction for an adjustmentin overnightmail charges(Section

22.18b(4~(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Scbr~iber~,Ydnky& Athoc.-Jnvoice#25453 • Mail
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• • . • • • • AttachmentA • • •

• • • • • • • • • TechnicalDeductions • •

• • • Re: LPC#12t4220014--MarionCounty
• • Centralia/ClarkQil#348 • • • • • •

• • 625NorthElm • •. • • • • •

• • • LUST Incid~nt#920518 • • • • •

• • • • • •• LUSTFISCALFILE • • • •

Item# Descnpbono1Deductions

1 $700 00, invoice number 20634,datedDecember14, 1998,deductionforan
• • • • adjustrrtent inpersénnel ôostsforreportpreparationdueto a lackofsupporting

documentatiOn (Section 22.18b(d)(4)(C) of theEnvironmental Protection Act). The
• • • Ijlinois EPAddesnotha~’èany reports which document the work peiformedduring

• • December 1998.- • •: • • • - • •

2 • • $4,62~.0O3 invoice nurnbà02081 9D- I, dated October 14, 2002, deduction for an

• • • • adjustment in costsfor dtilling andwell installation due to a lack of~upporting
• • • • • • • documentation(Section 22.18b(d)(4)(C) of the Environmental Protection Act). The :

• • • • Illinois EPA doesriothaveanydocumentationregaidingtheinstallationof a*ell•

• • during October2002. . •

• • • 3. • $1,516.00,invoIcenutber1304808,datedOctober21, 2002,deductionfor an • •

• •• •• • • • adjustmentin costhfor sampleanalysisdueto a lackofsupportingdocumentation
• • • •• • • • • (Seètjon22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct). TheIllindis EPAdoes

• • ••• • • riot haye an~’reportswhicth doCument the results of laboratory analysis during October

• • • 200~. • • • •: • • •

• • 4. $2,43~.00, iiwaice number1305394,datedOctober24,2002,deductionfor an
adjustment in costs for sample analysis due to a lackofsupportingdocumentation
(Section22 1 Sb(d)(4XC)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct) TheIllinois EPAdoes

• • • not have any r~iprtswhiCh document the results of laboratory analysis during Octobei
• • • 2002~ • • • • • • • •

5. • • •~ $316.00, invoicenumber 110589,datedDecember3, 2002, deduction forafl
adjusunertin dostsfor samjSleanalysisdueto a lackofsupportingdocumentatiOn

• • • (Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmental ProtectionAct). TheIllinois EPAdOes
• • • • • pothaveanyreportswhichdocumenttheresulSoflaboratoryana1ys~sduring

• • • Névember2002. • • • • • •

• bEO:ávr:jw0428311 .doc: H ••

• ••• . _..
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• •~ • • H ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT & TECJINOLOGITES,INc.

• • ÄØ 20,20O4 • • • • • • • • • • •

• IllinoisEn rohm~ntalPzotectionAgency • • • •

• • • • • Dj~sionofLe~alCoun~èl:••• •

1921 North GrandAyórnie, Eat
• • • • • Springfield, ilipois 62794-9276 • • •

• • • Mn: Mr. JohnKIm, Le~àiCouijsel • • • •

SUBJECT LPC�tJ190405083—MadisonCounty
Granite City/ClarkOil #271

• • • • • • 2005Madison4vènzie • • • •

• • • • LUSTIncident#~22207

• • Dea±Mr. Ki$: • • • • • • • • •

This letter is in regardsto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(Agency) final action
• • letSdatedApril 5,2004in regardsto arequestfor reimbursementofcorrectiveMctioncosts. As
• • are~ultoftheAgency’sre~4Cwofau October17, 2003 reimbursementpackagtfortheabove

referencedsite,costsweredeniedbasedon accountingjustifications

EnvironmentalManagement& technologies,Inc (EMT), On behalfofThePremcorReflmng
• • • Ciro’iip tuc. (PremCor),is re~uesiinga90-dayextensionto the35-dayappealperiod(deadlineof

• • • May~ 2024) thusextthdingthedeadlinefor filing an appealto August13, 2004. The
• • • additionaltimewilibe usedt~localerecordsofapreviousconsultani(backupdocumentation)to

submit to IBPA-Fiscalfor reponsideration of dewed costs. A copyoftheApril 5, 2004letterus
attached as requested This extension requested is being sent via facsimile Pleaseverify receipt
ofthis lettervia e-mail addressed to qgoeker@emtusa corn If you haveanyquestions, please do
nothesitateto contactmeat309/454-1717

• • Sthcerel~• • • • • • • :
• Enviro • tal Managerlient& technologies,Inc.

Craig S ocker,President

• : CSG/~• • • 1 •

EMTJobNo 1198

• • • • : Cc: T. Maui~tel,Prethcbt

• • : Attachment • • • • • • • • • •

• • • • • • • • • 2012 W. Collafl Avenue• Suiti 208 • Normal,IL.61761
• • • • • • • Phqzre:(309)4544717• Fax: (309)454-2711
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Apdi20~2004 : ~ 1:

Bhinoi~Envir~a1.Br~tocti~iiAgency
• : DivisionofLegalCounselI

1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
• • • Springfield, Illinois :62794-9276:

• • ~ Atm: Mi. JohnKith, LegalCoünsel

• SU131ECT~• DC #1V422O01~i- Marion County
cèntrojla/flark 011 #848

• • • • • : ~2cNoitb Elm
• • • • LUSflncidint#920518

DearMr.Kirn: :: : •: • • : • • • -

• Thislàtteris:ixiregarçlsto theIlhuioisEnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s(Agency)final action:
• • letterdatedMarch25,2004inregaidsto arequestfor reimbursementofcorrectivçactior~cost~.
• • • MaresultoftheAgencfsreviewof~October30,2003 reimbursementpackagefor theabove

• • referencedsitedcostswer&depiedb~edbn technicalandaccountingjustifications. • •

• • • • •EthrironmentaiManakexnent& technologies,Inc. (EMT), on behalfof The?remcorRefining
• • Groá~Inc. (Prenicor),is requestinga90-dayei~tensionto the35-dayappealp&riod (deadlineof
• May3~2004),thusQxfeñdiñgthedeadlinefor filing an appealto August3, 2004. Theadditional

• • • thuewill b& used~olocatexecordspt’ apreviouscOnsultant(backupdocumentation)to submitto
• IEPA-Piscalfor reconsidératioftofdenipdcosts. A copyof theMarch25,2004letteris attached

asrequested.Thi~extensiont~uóstedis beingsentvia facsimile. Pleaseverify receiptofthis
lettervia e-mailaddressedto cgocker(~rntusacomIf you haveanyquestions,pleasedo not

• • hesitateto contactmeat309/454-1717. •

• Sincerely3• • • ••• ‘•• • • • • • •

Environnie al~anagement& technolbgies,Inc.

CraigS £cker,President

dSGJVJ : •

• EMTJobNo. 1200

Cc: •T. Mani~tèi,Prerncth
• • Attachmetit • • • •

2Oi~W~ColiegeMenue• Suite208 • Normal,IL. 61761
Phone:(309) 454-1717 • Fax; (309) 454-~27l1
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on May 3, 2004, I servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUESTFORNINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,by

placing true and correctcopies in properly sealedand addressedenvelopesand by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First Classpostageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk CraigGocker,President
Illinois PollutionControlBoard EnvironmentalManagement&
JamesR. ThompsonCenter Technologies,Inc.
100WestRandolphStreet 2012WestCollegeAvenue
Suite11-500 Suite208
Chicago,IL 60601 Normal, IL 61761

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Resp nt

Johc~~~
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)


